TAO13 / JOS1 TIME WARNER TELECOM

> Carolyn M. Marek Vice President Regulatory Affairs Franklin, TN 37069 Southeast Region

233 Bramerton Court Fax (615) 376-6405

(615) 376-6404 IXC 5327

February 14, 2000

Blanca Bayo Director of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

ORIGINALI

Re: Notice of the Effect of the America Online, Inc. and Time Warner Inc. Merger on the Ownership of Time Warner Telecom of Florida, L.P.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Commission of the effect of the merger of America Online, Inc. ("AOL") and Time Warner Inc. ("TWI") on the ownership of Time Warner Telecom of Florida, L.P. ("TW-Florida"), a certificated provider of telecommunications services in Florida.

As you may have read, on January 10, 2000, AOL and TWI announced a stock-for-stock merger. Each of AOL and TWI will merge with subsidiaries of a newly formed holding company, AOL Time Warner Inc. ("AOL Time Warner"). As a result of the mergers, both AOL and TWI will become wholly owned subsidiaries of AOL Time Warner. Under the terms of the merger agreement, TWI and AOL stock will be converted to AOL Time Warner stock at fixed exchange ratios.

Currently, TW-Florida is fully-owned by Time Warner Telecom, Inc. ("TWTC"), a publiclyheld corporation. Approximately 48% of the outstanding stock of TWTC is held by Time Warner, Inc. ("TWI").

The TWI/AOL merger will not result in the assignment or transfer of any certificates of public convenience and necessity or other assets held by TW-Florida. The TWI/AOL merger will also not result in any changes in the management of TW-Florida, nor will the merger result in the transfer of any stock of the company. TWI will continue in existence and will continue to hold the same ownership interest in TW-Florida as before.

I would like to take this opportunity to assure the Commission that the merger of AOL and

RECEIVED & FILED

FP9C-BUREAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02121 FEB 168

FPSC-RECORDS/PFPOPTING

TWI is in the public interest and will have absolutely no adverse impact upon the service of TW-Florida to its existing Florida customers. In particular:

- The certifications issued by the Commission to TW-Florida will continue to be held by the same entity.
- TW-Florida will continue to be solely and exclusively responsible for its day-to-day management and operation of its telecommunications service offerings.
- The local management and staff of TW-Florida will remain the same.
- TW-Florida will provide service under any effective tariffs that it currently has on file with the Commission, without any alteration due to the TWI/AOL merger.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or if I can be of any assistance.

Very truly yours,

Carolyn M. Marek

CarryDand

114365